surplus sharing from family takaful funds, gross claims and benefits, changes in takaful
contract liabilities, contribution and claims ceded to retakaful operators, and change in takaful
contract liabilities ceded to retakaful operators.

• Investment components will not be included in takaful revenue and takaful service expenses
under MFRS 17. As a result, total amounts of revenue and expenses from takaful contracts
with investment components will be reduced compared with those recognised under MFRS 4.

 Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

53

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2022.

Company

31.12.2021
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
1.1.2022

As restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
ASSETS

Property and equipment 330   -  330
Intangible assets 23,101  -  23,101
Right-of-use assets 11  -  11
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,604,377  -  1,604,377
Fair value through profit or loss financial

assets

657,604

-

657,604
Takaful receivables   16,131  (16,131)  -
Financing and receivables 142,260  -  142,260
Retakaful contracts assets 144,513  (98,667)  45,846
Takaful contracts assets -  366,750  366,750
Other receivables 9,363  (182)  9,181
Cash and bank balances 12,467  -  12,467

TOTAL ASSETS 2,610,157  251,770  2,861,927

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 240,000  -  240,000
Retained earnings 234,858  156,421  391,279
Fair value through other comprehensive

income/ Available-for-sale reserve

1,160

-

1,160

TOTAL EQUITY 476,018  156,421  632,439

LIABILITIES

Retakaful contracts liabilities -  545  545
Takaful contracts liabilities   2,039,386  59,449  2,098,835
Takaful payables 11,170  (11,170)  -
Lease liabilities 12  -  12
Other payables 75,388  (2,871)  72,517
Deferred tax liabilities 5,639  49,396  55,035

Current tax liabilities 2,544  -  2,544

TOTAL LIABITIES 2,134,139  95,349  2,229,488

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,610,157  251,770  2,861,927

 Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

54

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022.

Company

31.12.2022
As previously

reported

Classification
and

measurement
31.12.2022
As restated

 RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
ASSETS

Property and equipment 1,656  -  1,656
Intangible assets 19,953  -  19,953
Right-of-use assets 79  -  79
Available-for-sale financial assets 1,933,485  -  1,933,485
Fair value through profit or loss financial

assets

617,961

-

617,961
Takaful receivables 181,675  -  181,675
Financing and receivables 13,417  (13,417)  -
Retakaful contracts assets 114,544  (67,259)  47,285
Takaful contracts assets -  355,544  355,544
Other receivables 71,759  (307)  71,452
Deferred tax assets 24,661  (24,661)  -
Cash and bank balances 17,292  -  17,292

TOTAL ASSETS 2,996,482  249,900  3,246,382

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 240,000  -  240,000
Retained earnings 273,357  127,350  400,707
Fair value through other

comprehensive income/ Available-
for-sale reserve

(7,118)

-

(7,118)

TOTAL EQUITY 506,239  127,350  633,589

LIABILITIES

Retakaful contracts liabilities -  1,651  1,651
Takaful contracts liabilities   2,286,332  182,323  2,468,655
Takaful payables 15,802  (15,802)  -
Lease liabilities 80  -  80
Other payables 180,857  (56,145)  124,712
Deferred tax liabilities -  10,523  10,523

Current tax liabilities 7,172  -  7,172

TOTAL LIABITIES 2,490,243  122,550  2,612,793

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 2,996,482  249,900  3,246,382

 Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

55

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2023 (CONTINUED)

17 EFFECTS ON ADOPTION OF MFRS 17 INSURANCE CONTRACTS AND MFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)

(a) MFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (continued)

Impact of adoption of MFRS 17 on Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Comprehensive
Income (continued)

The following table sets out the financial impact of adopting MFRS 17 on the statement of
comprehensive income as at 30 June 2022.